
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
NOTICE D'INSTRUCTION
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCION
KULLANMA KILAVUZU
РУКОВОДСТВО ПО 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

ALIMENTATORE DI TRAMA A SPIRE SEPARATE REGOLABILI

WEFT ACCUMULATOR WITH SEPARATE ADJUSTABLE COILS

DELIVREUR DE TRAME A SPIRES SEPAREES REGLABLES

VORSPULGERÄT MIT EINSTELLBAREN SEPARATEN WINDUNGEN

ALIMENTADOR DE TRAMA DE ESPIRAS SEPARADAS REGULABLES

IPLIKLER ARASI MESAFESI AYARLANABILIR ATKI AKÜMÜLATÖRÜ

НАКОПИТЕЛЬ УТОЧНОЙ НИТИ С РЕГУЛИРУЕМЫМ РАССТОЯНИЕМ МЕЖДУ ВИТКАМИ



Scope of supply: Design, manufacture and after sales service of yarn and weft feeders, 

measuring winders, stands, creels and oil systems for textile machinery.

TRADUZIONI DELLE ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI.
TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS.
TRADUCTIONS DES INSTRUCTIONS D’ORIGINE.
ÜBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALANLEITUNGEN.
TRADUCCIÓN DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES.
ORJİNAL TALİMATLARIN TERCÜMESİ.
ПЕРЕВОД ОРИГИНАЛЬНОЙ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.
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TENS
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ECOSMART 
8 Nm  20 den 

 S  Z 

 - 

 - 

 Can-

 LGL Electronics 
V = 140/300 Vdc 
VA = 500

1800 m/min

0 2,5 mm

130 W 20 W

A  70 dB

4 bar 7 bar

+10 +40 °C
80%

1  

1.3  
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•   

1  

1.4  

1.5  

sensore 
in ingresso

sensore 
in ingresso
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 40 den  2.4

1  

1.6  

1.7  

sensore 
in uscita sensore 

in uscita

sensore controllo 
riserva filo sensore controllo 

riserva filo
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1) 30

2  

2.1  
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2

3

4

5

6

7

GND    8

+26 Vdc   10

11

12+210 Vdc

Can L

Can H9

GND

GND

Address

DC POWER BOX

FUSES

Alla rete di
alimentazione
trifase
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2  

A1C3SA004-STD15
CAN

A1C3SA004-C815

220

160

200300

 

Alla rete di
alimentazione
trifase

l

Esclusione
trame rotte
Stop telaio

O
Loom Stop
5Vdc

Output
L
24Vdc

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9GND

24 Vdc

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Fusibili

Output

Loom Stop

90 Vac

2)    

3) 

4) 

5Vdc

24Vdc
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 ECOSMART 
Can-

Can-

2  

2.2  CAN-

2.3  

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6) 0 - I

7)
 

8)

9)
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10)

11) 0 - I I
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3  

3.1  

TWM
TWM

• TWM
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• 

•  (G)

LGL Electronics
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3

1
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5 bar 8 bar 5 - 6 bar

6x4

1) (I) (D)

2)

3)

3  

3.2  

2

DP

1

1

3
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1) (F)

2) (H) (DT)

3) (G)

3  
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ECOSMART S Z 0 2,5 mm

1) S - 0 - Z S Z

2) (E) (L)

3  

3.5  

S Z

2

E

1

L

2
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3  

Z Max

S MAX

S Max

Z MAX

3) S - 0 - Z 1 cm

S S

4)
(2) (3)
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180°
1

2

3  

3.6

70 Nm
½

3.7  
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45°

45°
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DIP

DS01: OFF
> 40 den ON

≤ 40 den

DS02: OFF ON

DS03: OFF DS3 ON

DS04: ON OFF

ON

4  

4.1  

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

ON
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1)   0 - I  0 

 

2)  

3)  2

4)  4 (1) (2)
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5  
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!

2

31

3,5 Nm

5  

5)  S/Z
3.5
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1) 4

5  

5.1.2 

1

2

2)  
S/Z 3.5 Nm

!

1

2 43

3,5 Nm
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5  
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1) 0 - I 0

2) 

3) 2
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5)  6
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5  

5.3 
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Per montare il modulatore di frenata TWM con il relativo kit procedere come segue: 

1) (F) 2) TWM

3)  (G) 4)

6  

6.1  TWM

F

1

3

2

+ -
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1)  (F) 2)  (L) 
 (M) 

3)  (G) 4)

6  

6.2  

F

+
-

P O



35

1) (F) 2)

3) 4)  (G) 

6  

6.3  

F

G

_
+
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7.1  

7  

 Nm 12

 Nm 120

 Nm 8

 Nm 200

 Nm 15

 Nm 150

 Nm 3

 Nm 90

 Nm 9

 Nm 200

 Nm 15

 Nm 150

 Nm 48

 Nm 200

 Nm 12

 Nm 30

 Nm 15

 Nm 120

 Nm 9

 Nm 120

 Nm 12

 Nm 120

 Nm 8

 Nm 200

 Nm 15

 Nm 120

 Nm 6

 Nm 90

 Nm 90

 Nm 120

 Nm 12

 Nm 30

 Nm 8

 Nm 40

 Nm 3

 Nm 50

 Nm 9

 Nm 50

 Nm 20

 Nm 120

 Nm 20

 Nm 120

 Nm 15

 Nm 150

 Nm 40

 Nm 150

 Nm 8

 Nm 120

 Nm 8

 Nm 200

 Nm 15

 Nm 150

 Nm 3

 Nm 90

 Nm 9

 Nm 200

 Nm 8

 Nm 30

 Nm 8

 Nm 60

 Nm 15

 Nm 70

 Nm 3

 Nm 40

 Nm 9

 Nm 80
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7  

7.2  “TWM” 

n° 6  ø 0,6
 Nm 12
 Nm 30

 Nm 8
 Nm 30

 Nm 15
 Nm 30

 Nm 20
 Nm 40

1 
n° 6  ø 0,4

 Nm 23
 Nm 48

 Nm 23
 Nm 48

 Nm 30
 Nm 70

 Nm 23
 Nm 70

 Nm 38
 Nm 60

TWM  LT10 SM A1C4S774 LT10 SM)

n° 6  Ø 0,6 mm
 15 mm - ELM 1695

n° 6  Ø 0,4 mm
 15 mm- ELM 1650

(n° 6  ø 0,6
 Nm 12
 Nm 40

 Nm 20
 Nm 60

 Nm 20
 Nm 70

 Nm 30
 Nm 50

 Nm 20
 Nm 50

 1 
(n° 6 ø 0,4

 Nm 36
 Nm 120

 Nm 50
 Nm 150

 Nm 45
 Nm 150

 Nm 48
 Nm 90

 Nm 48
 Nm 120

TWM LT05 SM A1C4S774 LT05 SM)

n° 6  Ø 0,6 mm 
 15 mm - ELM 1695

n° 6  Ø 0,4 mm 
 15 mm - ELM 1650

n° 6 
Ø 0,4)

 Nm 50
 Nm 100

 Nm 50
 Nm 200

 
Nm 50

 
Nm 50

 Nm 50
 Nm 150

TWM KR02 A1N2SA387-4KR20)

n° 6  Ø 0,4 mm  
15mm-ELM 1650

n° 6 
Ø 0,6

 Nm 15
 Nm 50

 Nm 20
 Nm 50

 Nm 20
 Nm 50

 Nm 30
 Nm 50

 Nm 20
 Nm 50

TWM KR04 (  A1N2SA387-6KR40)

n° 6 Ø 0,6 mm  
15 mm - ELM 1695
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2 

0,20 0,30 2 

+ 1 

7  

7.3  

 Nm 40
 Nm 150

 Nm 17
 Nm 150

 Nm 75
 Nm 200

 Nm 90
 Nm 150

 Nm 50
 Nm 200

 Nm 32
 Nm 45

 Nm 48
 Nm 80

 Nm 54
 Nm 100

 Nm 48
 Nm 100

 Nm 36
 Nm 150

0,20  Nm 18
 Nm 34

 Nm 25
 Nm 70

 Nm 45
 Nm 60

 Nm 30
 Nm 50

 Nm 25
 Nm 60

0,30  Nm 12
 Nm 30

 Nm 8
 Nm 50

 Nm 30
 Nm 50

 Nm 16
 Nm 32

 Nm 18
 Nm 40

“S” “Z” 

0,20 A1C1F372 A1C1F373 A1C1F380

0,30 A1C1F374 A1C1F375 A1C1F381

A1C1F376 A1C1F377 A1C1F382

A1C1F378 A1C1F379 A1C1F383
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7  

7.4  

 B 10
 0,10  Nm 60  Nm 60  Nm 90  Nm 40  Nm 80

 B 15
 0,15 

 Nm 12
 Nm 70

 Nm 30
 Nm 70

 Nm 30
 Nm 100

 Nm 25
 Nm 45

 Nm 30
 Nm 100

 B 20
 0,20 

 Nm 12
 Nm 30

 Nm 12
 Nm 40

 Nm 12
 Nm 40

 Nm 12
 Nm 30

 Nm 18
 Nm 40

 B 10 ELM6931

 B 15 ELM6932

 B 20 ELM6933
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7  

7.5  

Nm Ne tex den Dtex NeL Nm Ne tex den Dtex NeL
6.048 3,571 170 - - 10 36.000 21,26 28 250 280 59,53

7.257 4,286 140 - - 12 36.290 21,43 28 248 275 60

8.000 4,724 125 - - 13,23 39.310 23,21 25 229 254 65

8.467 5 120 - - 14 40.000 23,62 25 225 250 66,14

9.000 5,315 110 1000 1100 14,88 40.640 24 25 221 246 67,20

9.676 5,714 105 930 1033 16 42.330 25 24 212 235 70

10.000 5,905 100 900 1000 16,54 44.030 26 23 204 227 72,80

10.160 6 100 866 984 16,80 45.000 26,57 22 200 220 74,41

10.890 6,429 92 827 918 18 47.410 28 21 189 210 78,40

12.000 7,086 84 750 830 19,84 48.000 28,35 21 187 208 79,37

12.100 7,143 84 744 826 20 48.380 28,57 21 186 206 80

13.300 7,857 76 676 751 22 50.000 29,53 20 180 200 82,68

13.550 8 72 664 738 22,40 50.800 30 20 177 197 84

15.000 8,858 68 600 660 24,80 54.190 32 18 166 184 89,6

15.120 8,929 68 595 661 25 54.430 32,14 18 165 183 90

16.000 9,449 64 560 620 26,46 60.000 35,43 17 150 167 99,21

16.930 10 60 530 590 28 60.480 35,71 17 149 166 100

18.000 10,63 56 500 550 29,76 60.960 36 16 147 165 100,8

18.140 10,71 56 496 551 30 64.350 38 16 140 156 106,4

19.350 11,43 52 465 516 32 67.730 40 15 132 147 112

20.000 11,81 50 450 500 33,07 70.000 41,34 14 129 143 115,7

20.320 12 50 443 492 33,60 74.510 44 13 121 134 123,2

21.170 12,50 48 425 472 35 75.000 44,29 13 120 133 124

22.500 13,29 44 400 440 37,20 80.000 47,24 12,5 112 125 132,3

23.710 14 42 380 420 39,20 81.280 48 12,5 110 122 134,4

24.190 14,29 42 372 413 40 84.670 50 12 106 118 140

25.710 15,19 38 350 390 42,52 90.000 53,15 11 100 110 148,8

27.090 16 36 332 369 44,80 101.600 60 10 88 97 168

27.210 16,07 36 331 367 45 118.500 70 8,4 76 84 196

30.000 17,72 34 300 335 49,61 120.000 70,86 8,4 75 84 198,4

30.240 17,86 34 297 330 50 135.500 80 7,2 66 73 224

30.480 18 32 295 328 50,40 150.000 88,58 6,8 60 67 248

32.000 18,90 32 280 310 52,91 152.400 90 6,4 59 64 252

33.260 19,64 30 270 300 55 169.300 100 6 53 58 280

33.870 20 30 266 295 56 186.300 110 5,2 48 53 -

34.000 20,08 30 265 294 56,22 203.200 120 5 44 49 -
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8   TENS  SRAKE   
ELBR1736 (tens) ELBR1836 (Srake) 

TENS

ON ON
TENS

OFF OFF

RUN

AUTOMATIC RUN

010
cN 010

cN

MANUAL RUN

010
cN 011

cN

8.1 

MANUAL

030
cN 000

cN
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8   TENS  SRAKE   
ELBR1736 (tens) ELBR1836 (Srake) 

8.2  

!
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8   TENS  SRAKE   
ELBR1736 (tens) ELBR1836 (Srake) 

ON

TENS

cN

8.3  
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8   TENS  SRAKE   
ELBR1736 (tens) ELBR1836 (Srake) 

1  Open  Brake

5  Password
6  En  rem.  T.des
10  Offset

2  Auto/Manual

Automatic

Manual

Enter √

Enter √

8.4
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TENS

“EN REM T DES” 

ENTER √ “EN REM T DES” ENTER √

“AUTOM T.DES.” “REMOTE T.DES.”

“AUTOM T.DES.” 

“REMOTE T.DES.” “REM.T.DES.” 

ENTER √ 4

√ 4s

“Step” 1 cN 10 cN cN 
001 010

“Step” =001 1 cN 1 cN

“Step” =010 10 cN 10 cN

“Step” =100 cN 100 cN

TENS

8.5 cN 

√ +

x -
5  Password
6  En  rem.  T.des
10  Offset

2  Auto/Manual
1  Open  Brake

AUTOMATIC RUN

010
cN 010

cN

11

001
Step 008

cN

Rem.  T.des

Remote  T.des

6  En  rem.  T.des

Autom.  T.des

6  En  rem.  T.des

8   TENS  SRAKE   
ELBR1736 (tens) ELBR1836 (Srake) 

Enter √

ENTER

8.6 

5  Password
6  En  rem.  T.des
10  Offset

2  Auto/Manual
1  Open  Brake
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TENS

 

LGL

cN

0 1 2 0

ENTER √ OFFSET ENTER √

ENTER √
TENS

8.7 

10

380
cN 001

cN

Offset1  Open  Brake

5  Password
6  En  rem.  T.des

2  Auto/Manual

10  Offset

Offset impos.

380
cN 000

cN

8   TENS  SRAKE   
ELBR1736 (tens) ELBR1836 (Srake) 

1)  “Alarm state” TENS

2)  “Opening failure”

3)  “Cell failure”

4)  “Reg. timeout!”
(+/- 20%)

5)  ”Offset impos.”

6)  “Yarn missing”

7)  “Low reference!” 3cN

8.8 

Yarn missing!

010
cN 008

cN
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1

cN

8 8.5

1.

8.9 

8   TENS  SRAKE   
ELBR1736 (tens) ELBR1836 (Srake) 

LED

3

1

2

8.10 LED
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9  

9.1  

1)   0 - I  0 

 

2)  

3)  2

1

3

2

1 2

4)  4 (1) (2)
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9  

1

2
3

3

5) 



50

 (1)  (2)  (3) 

 (4) 

9  

1

3

2

M

4



51

9  

9.2  

1)   0 - I  0 

 

2)  

3)  2

1

3

2
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9  

4)  4 (1) (2)

5)  

1 2

2

1
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6) 

(3) (4)

4

2

4

3 1
1

4

3

9  
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9.2  

9  
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10  

5.2

5.2

5.2

3 5.2

ON/OFF
5.2

ON/OFF 5.2

3 Vdc

5.2

3

5.2

100 °C

15
3

 15 

7

S - 0 – Z 0 
S Z 

 S - 0 – Z 0 

1
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10  

5.2 

1

1.5
5.2

Can-
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11  

L.G.L. Electronics 



58



59



60

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY UKCA

The machine is a weft accumulator.

Manufacturer: L.G.L Electronics S.p.A   
Model: ECOSMART 

L.G.L Electronics S.p.A DECLARE
under its responsibility that the ECOSMART are designed, manufactured and commercialized in compliance  
with the following UKCA Standards:

•The Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 – UK SI 2016 No. 1101

•Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 – UK SI 2016 No. 1091

•Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 – UK SI 2008 No. 1597

Gandino (BG), 19/09/2022 

CEO: Pietro Zenoni

L.G.L. ELECTRONICS S.P.A
Via Ugo Foscolo 156 – 24024 Gandino (BG) – Italy

Tel. 0039 035 733408 – Fax 0039 035 733146 – Mail: lgl@lgl.it
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L.G.L. Electronics S.p.A. reserve the right to alter in any moment 

one or more specifications of his machines for any technical or 

commercial reason without prior notice and without any obligation 

to supply these modifications to the machines, already installed.

T +39 035 733 408 

F +39 035 733 146 

lgl@lgl.it 

www.lgl.it

L.G.L. Electronics S.p.A.
Via Ugo Foscolo, 156

24024 Gandino (BG) 

Italy


